H. WEISS MACHINERY & SUPPLY PHONE: (718) 605-0395

NMAS 0
V R
[OCKFORMER Q
oS

20 or 22
Instructions and Parts D%ams
with Auto Guide Fla Mounted

&

-~




H. WEISS MACHINERY & SUPPLY PHONE: (718) 605-0395

Installation

Provide a clean, fiat, well lighted installation site. Leve! the machine and anchor it to tha fioor. Inspect the gears
&nd drive assembly, and remove any debris that may have accumulated during shipping.

Standard electrical installation requires a 115 volt grounded power supply. Provide a 115 volt receptacle atthe
point of operation. If a 230 volt motor is ordered, install the power supply in compliance with local and nationat
electrical codes. For further information, contact a certified electrician or the Lockfarmer Service Department at
{630} 854-8000.

Operating Instructions
BASIC OPERATION

Hold the stock against the entrance gauge and slide it into the forming head. Be sure that the stock rerflains
against the gauge until the trail edge of stock is engaged in the rolls

Note: Minimum part length is 7 inches, If a shorter piece is nesded, run a long plece, theny
size,

Make hold down adjustments, as outfinad below, to accommodate slight variations i @ thickness and

hardness.
HOLD DOWN ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE
1. DISCONNECT POWER !
2. Install lock outs to prevent accidantal start up
3. Remove top cover.
4. Tighten tha hold down boits unti snug, then lobsen § /4 turn,

This setting should give good resulis for
INSTALL THE COVER, remove lack oy
Run a test piece.
li the stock slips in the rolls, tight old down bolls egually in small
increments until the desired re
1f the stock curls up after for
pressure marks, lcosen
7. Machingeisn U
Mac! S now read;{* LC!

k thicknesses.

oo

.

GW bolts slightly.

Do not adjugt h ams unless the stock slips in the rolis, pulls
away frw france gauge, or curls when exiting the rolls.

AN
| 3/8" HOLD-DOWN STUDS

8" HOLD-DOWN BOLTS

FE0 x A2 0D 2318

ETEEL WASHER ON TOP
IBID < TROD 2 16 STEEL

WASHER YOP and BOTTOM SWASHERS PER SROUP
4 GROUPE PER 8TA0K
3WASHERS PER QROUP ]
LEROUPS PER RTACK

\ 6816 ref
)
LLLY TIGHTEN THE STUD 78 rof FULLY TIGHTEN THE
NUTS, THEN LOOSEN 172 278 ref. S HOLD DOWN BOLTS, saooue
TURN T THEN LOOSEN 32 TURN ViASHER




H. WEISS MACHINERY& SUPPLY

=

The width of the Pittsburgh lock hammer over leg is adjustable. Move only the
right hand entrance gauge in to produce a wider leg and out for a narrower leg.
ALWAYS move both ends of the entrance gauge equally, keeping it parallel to
the top machine plates.

HAMMER-OVER LEG ADJUSTMENT

Never move the exit gauge bar for this roli set. This gauge is not intended
to contact the material under normal circumstances.

OPENINGROLL

A caumon
The flat roll mounted horizontally aftar the last roll station maintains the opening of the
gap in the Pittsburgh lock. 1f burrs or twists caused by snips are present on the stock,
they should be flattened. Failure to do this can result in breakage of the opening roll.

PHONE: (718) 605-0395

STRAIGHT EDGE
ENTRANGE GAUGE

P

the Super-Speed models. Since different entrance gauges age requ
the rolls are intended should be specified S

NOTE: Standard auxiliary rolls are interchangeable between the ss%kfemwer 20and

e mode] for which

DOUBLE SEAM or STRAIGHT RIGHT A

1. DISCONNECT POWER.

2. Install lock outs to prevent N
accidental start up. -

3. Remove the cover.

4. Unscrew and remove the right 8§ le top section. This will expose the
auxiliary shafts on which the rolls will ge fnounted.

5. Select the first pair of rolls whic arked T1 (Top roll first station) and
81 (Bottom roll first station thern as & mated pair onto the shafts. All
information stamped o is must face outward. Slide a key into each
keyseat. Follow th e in sequence with each remaining pair of rofls.

5. Fasten the rolls ont afts with the screws and washers provided.

7. Mountthee ce gatige and set it to the dimensions shown in the illustration.

& Mount the exj e so the outside face of the vertical leg is parallel to
the pa it s over the exittable. Set to allow approximately
ig between the part and the exit gauge.

9. gk le tOp. e

10 ADTHE COVER.

Outside face
of Varical leg

ks

mpffe the lock outs.
ore power {o the machine.

EXITGAUGE

Chearance
Faf

HINE PLATE |

D) ENTRANCE GAUGE (O
STRAIGHT EDGE

Double Seam 118"
Right Angle Flange 1-1/18°



H. WEISS MACHINERY & SUPPLY PHONE: (718) 605-0395

DRIVE CLEATROLLS —

DISCONNECT POWER.

Instali lock outs to prevent accidental start up.

Remove the cover.

Unscrew and remove the right hand side table top section. This will

expose the auxiliary shafis on which the rolis will be mounted.

5. Select the first pair of rolis which are marked T1 (Top rof! first station) and
B1 (Bottom roll first station). Slide them as a mated pair onto the shafts, All
information stamped on the rolis must face outward. Slide a key into each
key seat. Follow this procedure in sequence with each remaining pair of rolls.

6. Fasten all rolls except the top number 2 onto the shafts with the scraws and
washers provided. Do notinsert a mounting scraw into the top 2 rolishaft;
this aliows the roll to “float” laterally, and center itself to the bottom roll as the
stock passes through.

7. Mount the entrance gauges so that the centerline of the stock aligns
with the centerline of the rolis.

8. Tighten the stud nuts so that the T5 and B3 rolls do not separate as the
drive cleat passes through.

S.  Mount the exit gauge so the outside face of the vertical feg is paralisl
to the part as it passes over the exit table. Set to allow appraximately
1/16" clearance between the part and the exit gauge.

10. Replace the table top.

11. INSTALL THE COVER.

12. Remove the lock outs, ! gt

13. Restore power to the machine. Korgiias

el S e

Outside face

% §f Verscalleg T
IMPORTANT: BE SURE TO CUT STOCK EXACTLY 2-1/8 INCHES !

i
WIDE TO INSURE AN ACCURATELY FORMED CLEAT. EXIT GAUGE

NANCE

LUBRICATION

Six grease fittings are located pn t ane! of the stand.

i
i ours of operation.

Lubricate these fittings aftere

The recommended lubricafity ub-Alloy 777-1 or equivalent.
Apply grease to all drivg ge: r every 40 hours of
operation.

1f the machine is jashe uséin a damp environment, apply a
film of ol or greds Il unpainted metal surfaces to prevent

rust,

FITTINGS

e rolier dies clean is an important step toward efficient operation of your machine. Lockformer's

FF aerosol spray cleaner, will soften galvanized build up so that it fiakes off by itself. Daily use is

ecommended to prevent harmiul deposits from building up. GALV-OFF cieans and lubricates, as well as
otects the forming rolis.



H. WEISS MACHINERY & SUPPLY

8
y

20 Pittsburgh

lllustrated Parts Breakdown

PHONE: (718) 605-0395

BEARING (62202)
IS INSTALLED ON
EACH SIDE OF

PLATE No. 20043




H. WEISS MACHINERY & SUPPLY PHONE: (718) 605-0395
20 Pittsburgh Parts List

e | TOwE | oescupion QuANTITY F N T — QuANTITY
20043 2001-4 | Lower Flote {Left) ] s2 042 34" Colter 2
20044 20718 Lower Plote {Right) ] 60450 043 12130 P SHL Soew 1
2004 2002-4 Upper Plote (lef) ] 60252 2044 Hold Down Stad 58 16 2
20042 0378 | Uoper Plote (Right) 1 LAAON 9048 Cranertor {Lyvicotion) 6
11045 2003 Botom | Foming Rall 1 66410 2046 Half Unicn {Lubrication) &
11046 2004 Borrom 2 Forming Rell | 82552 047 Hold Down Stud 3/8 x »‘1&:’4‘ 2

11997, 11998 2005 | Battom 3 Ferming Rel ] 14120 2049 | 1dler Geor (68080 s.emmp\ 3
11048 2006 | Bottom 4 Forming Rell ] §2341 2050 | Spring Wosher )sNg/ 8
1049 2007 Battom § Forming Rall ] | s34 2051 Spring Wosher B 0.0, 12
11041 2008 Tep 1 Forming Roll ] 58513 wst 1
11047 2009 Tep 7 Forming Rell 1 37000 2053 1
11043 2010 Top 3 Forming Relt i §0777 2054 e Serew 33 x 34" 1
11044 2001 Top 4 Forening Rell 1 82026 % Spacer Washer 3/8° 7
11044 017 | Top 5 Forming Rall 1 86700 1087 | PlasticTubing 1119 3
11050 013 Lowet Idler Redl ] 6 2058 Plastic Tubing 18" Iy, 3
11051 014 Upger Igler Rell ! ﬂ 2081 Motor /4 HP. 1
13554 015 Plain Spocer Delled z 1 g3 2062 Dowel Pin 2
13654 016 Step Spacar Topped i 42079 2083 Steel Wosher 3/8” 14
13801 017 Step Spacsr ] 61120 2084 Hex Nut 3/8° 4
62501 017 Retaining Ring £0750 1064 Square Heod Sat Suew /4% /2 6
13504 2018 Plain Spocer L 4 &h840 087 Gregse Fitting {dlemite} ?
14210 019 3 inch Geor With Hal 28 2 0877 048 (orriope Bolt 3/8 2 1.3/4 )
51627 2020 Opening i’% ] 80201 Starter S00TAXS i
14505 2071 3&1@&@ 2 21811 224 | Opening Roll Holder 1

9952500 2022 xm 1 RoWHolder i 62831 0778 Dowel Pin }
66080 2&2&@ B IDx 374" Long 23 71013 20220 Spring ]
66061 2084\, 1Bearing 3/4°10 x 1-3/4" Loy & 13653 Spocer Main Idler !
13305 “ Thied Drive Shoft 1 I Moin Idler Gear {86090 Bewsic _) i
13306 2026 Setond Drive Shak 1 40228 2040-2 | HexHend Serew 1/2-13%1-3/4 19
1339)\& 207 | First Dive Shot ] 82471 Swaight Key /16, 316, 778 ;
84050 2028 Beating 5/8" 1D x /4" Long 2 66090 Hain Idier Benring ]
70058 2030 V-Bell { B size Browing Mo, 51540} 2 66410 Half Union &
25802 2031 Exit Angle Gouge + Iat. Bo. 2 23449 Metor Boss ?
70609 2037 Haching Pulley {Double Groov) i 13301 Sheove 2820, BK 2B 5/8° 1
6240)] 2035 Weodre Key Ho.9 3 80392 Heater P-34 ]
40450 2036 Hex Head Set Strew 516 %516 2 055 Round Heod Screw 1/4-202 172 ]
14823 2037 Locking (ollar 2 2207 {ilite Thest Bearing 7
$2081 2039 Stes! Washer for Part N, 2144 4
62354 2040 Wosher 19
$0875 2041 Carmiage Bolt 3/8 x 1 for Ent. Gouge 1
37000 {ube Bracker 2




	CCF11282011_00000
	CCF11282011_00001
	CCF11282011_00002
	CCF11282011_00003
	CCF11282011_00004
	CCF11282011_00005



